

1 CS 515/21 TRILOK CHAND AND ORS. Vs. BHAGWAT PRASAD RUSTAGI AND ORS.

01.06.2026

Present: Ms. Rekha Rustagi, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiffs.
Mr. Sachet Sharma- Ld. Counsel for the defendants-1 & 2 and LRs of defendant-3.

Ld. Counsel for the parties filed a joint application under Order 23 Rule 3 r/w Section 151 CPC along with copy of memorandum of understanding dated 11.03.2026.

Heard. Case file perused.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiffs prayed for disposal of the present matter as settled/compromised submitting that plaintiffs and defendants have settled all their disputes including the dispute involved in the present suit amicably out of the court vide Memorandum of Understanding dated 11.03.2026 and further, in terms of settlement, nothing remains due for the compliance of the parties in the present matter/suit property.

Ld. Counsel for the defendants-1 & 2 & LRs of defendant-3 submitted that said defendants- 1 & 2 and LRs of defendant-3 have no objection if the present matter be disposed of as settled/compromised in terms of memorandum of understanding dated 11.03.2026.

Let statement of Ld. Counsels for the parties be recorded.

Statement of Ld. Counsels for the parties recorded separately to this effect.

In view of above, the present suit is disposed of as settled/compromised in terms of memorandum of understanding dated 11.03.2026. Application also disposed of as such.

Decree sheet be drawn accordingly.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the parties prayed for return of the original documents placed on record.

Since the matter has already been settled between the parties, request of Ld. Counsel for the parties is allowed.

Ahlmad is directed to release/return the original documents to the respective parties who have filed it, on record after taking its certified copy, against due endorsement.

Further, Ahlmad is directed to issue necessary certificate regarding refund of court fees in favour of the plaintiffs.

File be consigned to the record room.

(Ravinder Singh - I)
District Judge-03/East District,
KKD Courts, Delhi/01.06.2026/j